CHAPTER 304 CHAPTER 304

MAPIER 304

(HB 692)

AN ACT relating to the Board of Claims.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

SECTION 1. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 44 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

No claim shall be brought before the board unless the value of the total amount of damages claimed therein is one hundred dollars (\$100) or greater.

Section 2. KRS 44.086 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) The board may require affected state agencies to investigate claims and the incidents on which they are based and to furnish to the board and the claimant in writing the facts learned by investigation. Such response shall be sufficiently specific to support a decision by the board to pay or deny the claim. If the agency believes the state should refute a claim, the agency shall cite the facts about the incident that support its belief.
- (2) If the claim is under one thousand dollars (\$1,000) it will be investigated by the board inhouse and if the board believes it needs additional facts before deciding the claim, the parties may provide the needed information by letter or as directed by the board.
- (3) The board shall hold hearings on contested claims whose value is *one thousand*[five hundred] dollars (\$1,000)[(\$500)] or greater but may decide claims under *one thousand*[five hundred] dollars (\$1,000)[(\$500)] without a hearing.
- (4) At its hearings, the board, or any of its members, or any of its hearing officers shall hear the parties at issue and their representatives and witnesses.
- (5) The award or order shall be made by the board or by a member assigned by the chairman within thirty (30) days after final submission, except in cases involving large or complicated records or unusual questions of law, and shall be made within ninety (90) days after final submission in any event. The order or award, together with a statement of the findings of fact, rulings of law and other matters pertinent to the question at issue shall be filed with the record of the claim and a copy of the order or award shall immediately be sent to the parties in dispute.
- (6) If an application for review is made to the board within fourteen (14) days from the date of the order or award, the full board, if the first decision was not made by the full board, shall, as soon as practicable, review the evidence, or, if deemed advisable, hear the parties at issue, their representatives and witnesses, and shall make an order or award and file it as specified in subsection (5) above.

Section 3. KRS 44.140 is amended to read as follows:

(1) Appeals may be taken by a state agency from all awards of the board where the amount in controversy, exclusive of interest and costs, is more than *one thousand*[five hundred] dollars (\$1,000)[(\$500)]. Appeals shall be taken to the Circuit Court of the county wherein the hearing was conducted, provided, however, that an appeal involving a nonresident claimant may be taken by a state agency to the Franklin Circuit Court with the approval of the board.

CHAPTER 304

No state agency can appeal any decision of the board without securing the prior approval of the Attorney General. Appeals shall be taken within forty-five (45) days from

the rendition of the award, and the method of appeals shall follow as nearly as may be the rules of civil procedure, except the Commonwealth shall not be required to execute bond.

- (2) Any claimant whose claim is *one thousand*[five hundred] dollars (*\$1,000*)[(*\$500*)] or greater may within forty-five (45) days after receipt of the copy of the report containing the final decision of the board, file a proceeding in the Circuit Court of the county wherein the hearing was conducted to review the decision of the board. A copy of the filing and complaint shall be served on the Attorney General in the manner provided by the rules of civil procedure.
- (3) The board, the state agency and the claimant shall be necessary parties to such appeals. It shall not be necessary for the board to file responsive pleadings unless it so desires.
- (4) The executive director of the board shall within thirty (30) days after service of the summons file the entire original record properly bound, with the clerk of the Circuit Court, after certifying that such record is the board's entire original record and such record shall be considered by the Circuit Court in its review. If either party requests a transcript of the evidence in writing, the requesting party shall bear the cost of the original copy of the transcript and it shall be furnished within ninety (90) days from the date of the written request.
- (5) On appeal no new evidence may be introduced, except as to fraud or misconduct of some person engaged in the hearing before the board. The court sitting without a jury shall hear the cause upon the record before it, and dispose of the appeal in a summary manner, being limited to determining: Whether or not the board acted without or in excess of its powers; the award was procured by fraud; the award is not in conformity to the provisions of KRS 44.070 to 44.160; and whether the findings of fact support the award. The court shall enter its findings on the order book as a judgment of the court, and such judgment shall have the same effect and be enforceable as any other judgment of the court in civil causes.

Section 4. KRS 44.070 is amended to read as follows:

A Board of Claims, composed of the members of the Crime Victims Compensation Board as (1)hereinafter provided, is created and vested with full power and authority to investigate, hear proof, and to compensate persons for damages sustained to either person or property as a proximate result of negligence on the part of the Commonwealth, any of its cabinets, departments, bureaus, or agencies, or any of its officers, agents, or employees while acting within the scope of their employment by the Commonwealth or any of its cabinets, departments, bureaus, or agencies; provided, however, regardless of any provision of law to the contrary, the Commonwealth, its cabinets, departments, bureaus, and agencies, and its officers, agents, and employees, while acting within the scope of their employment by the Commonwealth or any of its cabinets, departments, bureaus, or agencies, shall not be liable for collateral or dependent claims which are dependent on loss to another and not the claimant, damages for mental distress or pain or suffering, and compensation shall not be allowed, awarded, or paid for said claims for damages. Furthermore, any damage claim awarded shall be reduced by the amount of payments received or right to receive payment from workers' compensation insurance, social security programs, unemployment insurance programs, medical, disability or life insurance programs, or other federal or state or private program designed to supplement income or pay claimant's expenses or damages incurred. Any claim against the Commonwealth, its departments, agencies, officers, agents, or employees, or a

CHAPTER 304

school district board of education, its members, officers, agents, or employees for damages sustained as the result of exposure to asbestos before, during or after its removal from a facility owned, leased, occupied, or operated by the Commonwealth or a school district board of education shall be brought before the Board of Claims. Except as herein provided, the board shall be independent of all agencies, cabinets, and departments of the Commonwealth except as provided in KRS 44.070 to 44.160.

- (2) The board shall be composed of the members of the Crime Victims Compensation Board. The members shall not be entitled to additional compensation for their services on the Board of Claims.
- (3) The Governor shall designate a member of the board to serve as chairman for a term of four (4) years. Any vacancy in the chairmanship shall be filled by the Governor. No member shall, at the same time, serve as chairman of the Crime Victims Compensation Board and as chairman of the Board of Claims.
- (4) The employees of the Crime Victims Compensation Board, without additional compensation, shall be ex officio employees of the Board of Claims.
- (5) Regardless of any provision of law to the contrary, the jurisdiction of the board is exclusive, and a single claim for the recovery of money or a single award of money shall not exceed two[one] hundred thousand dollars (\$200,000)[(\$100,000)], exclusive of interest and costs. However, if a single act of negligence results in multiple claims, the total award may not exceed three[two] hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$350,000)[(\$250,000)], to be equitably divided among the claimants, but in no case may any claimant individually receive more than two[one] hundred thousand dollars (\$200,000)[(\$100,000)].
- (6) The Governor shall appoint the necessary number of hearing officers, each of whom shall be an attorney admitted to practice law in Kentucky and shall have practiced law for at least three (3) years. These officers, upon the direction of the chairman or the board, shall conduct hearings, and otherwise supervise the presentation of evidence and perform any other duties assigned to them by the chairman or the board, except that such hearing officers shall not render final decisions, orders, or awards. However, such hearing officers may, in receiving evidence on behalf of the board, make such rulings affecting the competency, relevancy, and materiality of the evidence about to be presented and upon motions presented during the taking of evidence as will expedite the preparation of the case.
- (7) The board may at any time recommend the removal of any hearing officer upon filing with the Governor a full written statement of its reasons for such removal.
- (8) Upon recommendation to the board by the attorney for the Commonwealth, its cabinet, department, bureau, agency, or employee thereof, that a settlement has been reached between the parties to the claim, and upon approval by the board that the settlement is reasonable for all parties concerned, the agreed judgment or dismissal may be entered accordingly, even without a party's admission to liability.

Approved April 3, 2000